

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————  
ROBERT KING,

*Petitioner,*

v.

WADE MCCREE,

*Respondent.*

—————◆—————  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Sixth Circuit**

—————◆—————  
**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—————◆—————  
JOEL B. SKLAR  
*Counsel of Record*  
LAW OFFICE OF JOEL B. SKLAR  
615 Griswold, Suite 1116  
Detroit, MI 48226  
313-963-4529  
joelsklarlaw@gmail.com

*Attorney for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. The Undisputed Facts .....	3
B. King files his lawsuit against McCree and Mott for violating his Fifth and Four- teenth Amendment due process of law rights pursuant to 42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	10
C. The District Court’s dismissal of King’s § 1983 action based on judicial immunity ....	10
D. The Sixth Circuit affirms .....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	11
I. Federal courts have wrongly extended judicial immunity beyond that contem- plated in <i>Stump</i> to protect judges from civil liability even where the judge’s admitted non-judicial conduct violated the due process rights of the accused .....	15

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. Federal courts are divided and employ inconsistent analysis on the application of judicial immunity for claims filed pursuant to 42 U.S.C. § 1983 for non-judicial acts which violate a criminal defendant’s due process of law right to a fair, neutral and impartial judge .....	20
III. No federal court has considered application of <i>Caperton</i> to a suit filed under § 1983 against a presiding judge who deprived a criminal defendant of his due process of law right to an impartial tribunal because the judge failed to disqualify or recuse himself where he was constitutionally mandated to do so .....	25
IV. Reviewing the scope and application of absolute immunity is necessary because of its impact on immunities for state court prosecutors, social workers and other governmental employees.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	29

## APPENDIX

Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, Filed July 21, 2014.....	App. 1
Memorandum and Order, United States District Court, Eastern District of Michigan, Southern Division, Filed July 26, 2013.....	App. 34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Archie v. Lanier</i> , 95 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 1996).....	13, 20
<i>Barr v. Matteo</i> , 360 U.S. 564 (1959).....	20
<i>Bradley v. Fisher</i> , 80 U.S. 335 (1872) .....	15, 16, 19
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993).....	27, 28
<i>Caperton v. Massey Coal Company</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. McMillan</i> , 412 U.S. 306 (1973) .....	20
<i>Ernst v. Child and Youth Services of Chester County</i> , 108 F.3d 486 (3d Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 850 (1997).....	14, 28
<i>Forrester v. White</i> , 484 U.S. 219 (1988) .....	19
<i>Holloway v. Brush</i> , 220 F.3d 767 (6th Cir. 2000) ...	14, 28
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	27
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....	18, 22
<i>Kalina v. Fletcher</i> , 522 U.S. 118 (1997) .....	27
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980).....	18, 22
<i>Mireles v. Waco</i> , 502 U.S. 9 (1991) .....	17
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967).....	16, 19
<i>Stump v. Sparkman</i> , 435 U.S. 349 (1978) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927).....	18, 22
<i>Wallace v. Powell</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2908 (M.D. Pa. 2014) .....	13, 22, 23, 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., amend. V .....	1, 10, 13, 22
U.S. Const., amend. VI.....	13, 22
U.S. Const., amend. XIV .....	<i>passim</i>

## STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	<i>passim</i>
MCL 750.411a.....	9
MCL 771.1(1) .....	3

## RULES AND REGULATIONS

Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 12(b)(6) .....	10
